

Sita Ram Vs. State of HP

CWP No.190 of 2023

10.01.2023 Present: Mr. Suneet Goel, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent.

CWP No.190 of 2023 & CMP No.497 of 2023

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the Financial Commissioner, vide impugned order dated 22.10.2022, has observed that the petitioner had to establish his claim before the competent authority, but he had failed to do so. Thus, the proceedings initiated under Section 163 of the Himachal Pradesh Land Revenue Act, 1954 were liable to be set aside.

Notice.

Mr. Vishal Panwar, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent and seeks time to file reply.

List again on **19.05.2023**.

In the meantime, parties are directed to maintain status quo with regard to possession over the property in question.

**(Sabina)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

January 10, 2023